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Model Settings

Number of Reported Sections 5
Number of Internal Sections 100
Member Area Load Mesh Size (in2) 144
Consider Shear Deformation Yes
Consider Torsional Warping Yes
Approximate Mesh Size (in) 24
Transfer Forces Between Intersecting Wood Walls Yes
Increase Wood Wall Nailing Capacity for Wind Loads Yes
Include P-Delta for Walls Yes
Optimize Masonry and Wood Walls Yes
Maximum Number of Iterations 3
Single No
Multiple (Optimum) Yes
Maximum No

Global Axis corresponding to vertical direction Y
Convert Existing Data Yes
Default Global Plane for z-axis XZ
Plate Local Axis Orientation Nodal

Hot Rolled Steel AISC 15th (360-16): ASD
Stiffness Adjustment Yes (Iterative)
Notional Annex None
Connections AISC 15th (360-16): ASD
Cold Formed Steel AISI S100-16: ASD
Stiffness Adjustment Yes (Iterative)
Wood AWC NDS-15 / SDPWS-15 ASD
Temperature < 100F
Concrete ACI 318-14
Masonry TMS 402-16: ASD
Aluminum AA ADM1-15: ASD
Structure Type Building
Stiffness Adjustment Yes (Iterative)
Stainless AISC 14th (360-10): ASD
Stiffness Adjustment Yes (Iterative)

Analysis Methodology Exact Integration Method
Parme Beta Factor 0.65

Compression Stress Block Rectangular Stress Block
Analyze using Cracked Sections Yes
Leave room for horizontal rebar splices (2*d bar spacing) Yes
List forces which were ignored for design in the Detail Report Yes

Column Min Steel 1
Column Max Steel 8
Rebar Material Spec ASTM A615
Warn if beam-column framing arrangement is not understood No
Number of Shear Regions 4
Region 2 & 3 Spacing Increase Increment (in) 4

Code ASCE 7-16
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Model Settings (Continued)

Risk Category I or II
Drift Cat Other
Base Elevation (ft)
Include the weight of the structure in base shear calcs Yes
S1 (g) 1
SD1 (g) 1
SDS (g) 1
TL (sec) 5
T Z (sec)
T X (sec)
CtZ 0.02
CtX 0.02
CtExp. Z 0.75
CtExp. X 0.75
R Z 3
R X 3

0Z 1
0X 1

CdZ 1
CdX 1

1
1
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Basic Load Cases

BLC Description Category Y Gravity Distributed Area(Member)
1 Self Weight DL -1
2 Cover Load DL 6
3 Wind Load WL 3
4 Roof Live Load RLL 3
5 Snow Load SL 3
6 BLC 2 Transient Area Loads None 326
7 BLC 3 Transient Area Loads None 218
8 BLC 4 Transient Area Loads None 218
9 BLC 5 Transient Area Loads None 218

Load Combinations

Description Solve P-Delta BLC Factor BLC Factor BLC Factor
1 ASCE ASD 1 Yes Y DL 1
2 ASCE ASD 3 (a) Yes Y DL 1 RLL 1
3 ASCE ASD 3 (b) Yes Y DL 1 SL 1
4 ASCE ASD 4 (a) Yes Y DL 1 RLL 0.75
5 ASCE ASD 4 (b) Yes Y DL 1 SL 0.75
6 ASCE ASD 5 (a) Yes Y DL 1 WL 0.6
7 ASCE ASD 6 (a) Yes Y DL 1 WL 0.45 RLL 0.75
8 ASCE ASD 6 (c) Yes Y DL 1 WL 0.45 SL 0.75
9 ASCE ASD 6 (e) Yes Y DL 1 WL 0.45

10 ASCE ASD 7 Yes Y DL 0.6 WL 0.6
11 ASCE ASD 5 (a) Yes Y DL 1 WL -0.6
12 ASCE ASD 6 (a) Yes Y DL 1 WL -0.45 RLL 0.75
13 ASCE ASD 6 (c) Yes Y DL 1 WL -0.45 SL 0.75
14 ASCE ASD 6 (e) Yes Y DL 1 WL -0.45
15 ASCE ASD 7 Yes Y DL 0.6 WL -0.6

Member Area Loads (BLC 2 : Cover Load)

Node A Node B Node C Node D Direction Load Direction Magnitude [ksf]
1 N39 N34 N35 N33 Y Two Way -0.002
2 N33 N35 N71 N69 Y Two Way -0.002
3 N75 N70 N71 N69 Y Two Way -0.002
4 N35 N34 N25 N63 Y Two Way -0.002
5 N63 N27 N31 N81 Y Two Way -0.002
6 N81 N29 N70 N71 Y Two Way -0.002

Member Area Loads (BLC 3 : Wind Load)

Node A Node B Node C Node D Direction Load Direction Magnitude [ksf]
1 N35 N34 N25 N63 Y Two Way -0.021
2 N63 N27 N31 N81 Y Two Way -0.021
3 N81 N29 N70 N71 Y Two Way -0.021

Member Area Loads (BLC 4 : Roof Live Load)

Node A Node B Node C Node D Direction Load Direction Magnitude [ksf]
1 N35 N34 N25 N63 Y Two Way -0.01
2 N63 N27 N31 N81 Y Two Way -0.01
3 N81 N29 N70 N71 Y Two Way -0.01
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Member Area Loads (BLC 5 : Snow Load)

Node A Node B Node C Node D Direction Load Direction Magnitude [ksf]
1 N35 N34 N25 N63 Y Two Way -0.015
2 N63 N27 N31 N81 Y Two Way -0.015
3 N81 N29 N70 N71 Y Two Way -0.015

Hot Rolled Steel Properties

Label E [ksi] G [ksi] Nu ¹] Density [k/ft³] Yield [ksi] Ry Fu [ksi] Rt
1 A992 29000 11154 0.3 0.65 0.49 50 1.1 65 1.1
2 A36 Gr.36 29000 11154 0.3 0.65 0.49 36 1.5 58 1.2
3 A572 Gr.50 29000 11154 0.3 0.65 0.49 50 1.1 65 1.1
4 A500 Gr.B RND 29000 11154 0.3 0.65 0.527 42 1.4 58 1.3
5 A500 Gr.B Rect 29000 11154 0.3 0.65 0.527 46 1.4 58 1.3
6 A53 Gr.B 29000 11154 0.3 0.65 0.49 35 1.6 60 1.2
7 A1085 29000 11154 0.3 0.65 0.49 50 1.4 65 1.3
8 A500 Gr.C RND 29000 11154 0.3 0.65 0.527 46 1.4 62 1.3
9 A500 Gr.C RECT 29000 11154 0.3 0.65 0.527 50 1.4 62 1.3

10 A913 Gr.65 29000 11154 0.3 0.65 0.49 65 1.1 80 1.1

Aluminum Properties

¹] Density [k/ft³] Table B.4 kt Ftu [ksi] Fty [ksi] Fcy [ksi] Fsu [ksi] Ct
1 3003-H14 10100 3787.5 0.33 1.3 0.173 Table B.4-1 1 19 16 13 12 141
2 6061-T6 10100 3787.5 0.33 1.3 0.173 Table B.4-2 1 38 35 35 24 141
3 6063-T5 10100 3787.5 0.33 1.3 0.173 Table B.4-2 1 22 16 16 13 141
4 6063-T6 10100 3787.5 0.33 1.3 0.173 Table B.4-2 1 30 25 25 19 141
5 5052-H34 10200 3787.5 0.33 1.3 0.173 Table B.4-1 1 34 26 24 20 141
6 6061-T6 W 10100 3787.5 0.33 1.3 0.173 Table B.4-1 1 24 15 15 15 141

Hot Rolled Steel Section Sets

Label Shape Type Design List
1 HSS2.5X2.5X0.125 HSS2.5X2.5X2 Column Tube A500 Gr.B Rect Typical 1.07 0.998 0.998 1.61

Aluminum Section Sets

Label Shape Type Design List Material
1 RT1X1X0.125 RT1X1X0.125 Column Rectangular Tubes 6061-T6 W Typical 0.438 0.057 0.057 0.084
2 RT2X3X0.125 RT2X3X0.125 Column Rectangular Tubes 6061-T6 W Typical 1.19 0.772 1.47 1.53

Hot Rolled Steel Design Parameters

Label Shape Length [ft] Lb y-y [ft] Lb z-z [ft] Lcomp top [ft] Channel Conn. a [ft] Function
1 M74 HSS2.5X2.5X0.125 8.734 Segment Segment Lbyy N/A N/A Lateral
2 M84 HSS2.5X2.5X0.125 8.734 Segment Segment Lbyy N/A N/A Lateral
3 M112 HSS2.5X2.5X0.125 8.734 Segment Segment Lbyy N/A N/A Lateral
4 M122 HSS2.5X2.5X0.125 8.734 Segment Segment Lbyy N/A N/A Lateral

Aluminum Design Parameters

Label Shape Length [ft] Lb y-y [ft] Lb z-z [ft] Lcomp top [ft] Lcomp bot [ft] Function
1 M1 RT1X1X0.125 8.67 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
2 M2 RT1X1X0.125 8.67 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
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Aluminum Design Parameters (Continued)

Label Shape Length [ft] Lb y-y [ft] Lb z-z [ft] Lcomp top [ft] Lcomp bot [ft] Function
3 M3 RT1X1X0.125 8.67 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
4 M4 RT2X3X0.125 8.67 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
5 M5 RT2X3X0.125 8.67 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
6 M6 RT2X3X0.125 8.851 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
7 M7 RT2X3X0.125 0.847 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
8 M8 RT2X3X0.125 8.851 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
9 M9 RT2X3X0.125 0.847 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral

10 M10 RT2X3X0.125 8.71 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
11 M11 RT2X3X0.125 8.71 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
12 M12 RT1X1X0.125 8.71 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
13 M13 RT1X1X0.125 8.71 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
14 M16 RT1X1X0.125 7.917 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
15 M17 RT2X3X0.125 11.011 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
16 M18 RT2X3X0.125 0.847 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
17 M21 RT2X3X0.125 8.67 Segment Segment Lbyy Lateral
18 M22 RT2X3X0.125 8.71 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
19 M23 RT2X3X0.125 8.71 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
20 M24 RT1X1X0.125 8.71 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
21 M25 RT1X1X0.125 8.71 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
22 M28 RT1X1X0.125 7.916 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
23 M29 RT2X3X0.125 11.011 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
24 M30 RT2X3X0.125 0.847 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
25 M33 RT2X3X0.125 8.71 Segment Segment Lbyy Lateral
26 M34 RT2X3X0.125 8.71 Segment Segment Lbyy Lateral
27 M53 RT2X3X0.125 2.817 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
28 M54 RT1X1X0.125 2.43 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
29 M55 RT1X1X0.125 0.793 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
30 M56 RT1X1X0.125 2.125 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
31 M57 RT1X1X0.125 3.229 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
32 M58 RT1X1X0.125 2.556 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
33 M59 RT2X3X0.125 2.817 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
34 M60 RT1X1X0.125 2.43 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
35 M61 RT1X1X0.125 0.794 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
36 M62 RT1X1X0.125 2.125 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
37 M63 RT1X1X0.125 3.228 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
38 M64 RT1X1X0.125 2.556 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
39 M65 RT2X3X0.125 0.847 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
40 M66 RT2X3X0.125 10.833 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
41 M67 RT2X3X0.125 2.817 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
42 M68 RT2X3X0.125 11.011 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
43 M69 RT1X1X0.125 1.501 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
44 M70 RT1X1X0.125 2.163 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
45 M71 RT1X1X0.125 3.695 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
46 M72 RT1X1X0.125 3.936 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
47 M73 RT1X1X0.125 4.197 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
48 M75 RT2X3X0.125 0.847 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
49 M76 RT2X3X0.125 8.708 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
50 M77 RT1X1X0.125 2.43 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
51 M78 RT2X3X0.125 8.851 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
52 M79 RT1X1X0.125 1.501 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
53 M80 RT1X1X0.125 2.162 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
54 M81 RT1X1X0.125 3.695 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
55 M82 RT1X1X0.125 3.936 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
56 M83 RT1X1X0.125 2.616 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
57 M85 RT2X3X0.125 0.847 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
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Aluminum Design Parameters (Continued)

Label Shape Length [ft] Lb y-y [ft] Lb z-z [ft] Lcomp top [ft] Lcomp bot [ft] Function
58 M86 RT2X3X0.125 8.708 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
59 M87 RT1X1X0.125 2.43 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
60 M88 RT2X3X0.125 8.851 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
61 M89 RT1X1X0.125 1.501 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
62 M90 RT1X1X0.125 2.162 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
63 M91 RT1X1X0.125 3.695 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
64 M92 RT1X1X0.125 3.936 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
65 M93 RT1X1X0.125 2.616 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
66 M94 RT2X3X0.125 0.847 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
67 M95 RT2X3X0.125 8.708 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
68 M96 RT1X1X0.125 2.43 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
69 M97 RT2X3X0.125 8.851 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
70 M98 RT1X1X0.125 1.501 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
71 M99 RT1X1X0.125 2.162 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
72 M100 RT1X1X0.125 3.695 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
73 M101 RT1X1X0.125 3.936 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
74 M102 RT1X1X0.125 2.616 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
75 M103 RT2X3X0.125 0.847 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
76 M104 RT2X3X0.125 10.833 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
77 M105 RT2X3X0.125 2.817 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
78 M106 RT2X3X0.125 11.011 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
79 M107 RT1X1X0.125 1.501 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
80 M108 RT1X1X0.125 2.163 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
81 M109 RT1X1X0.125 3.695 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
82 M110 RT1X1X0.125 3.936 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
83 M111 RT1X1X0.125 4.197 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
84 M113 RT2X3X0.125 0.847 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
85 M114 RT2X3X0.125 8.708 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
86 M115 RT1X1X0.125 2.43 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
87 M116 RT2X3X0.125 8.851 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
88 M117 RT1X1X0.125 1.501 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
89 M118 RT1X1X0.125 2.162 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
90 M119 RT1X1X0.125 3.695 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
91 M120 RT1X1X0.125 3.936 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
92 M121 RT1X1X0.125 2.616 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
93 M123 RT2X3X0.125 11.011 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
94 M124 RT2X3X0.125 0.847 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
95 M125 RT2X3X0.125 11.011 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
96 M126 RT2X3X0.125 0.847 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
97 M127 RT2X3X0.125 11.011 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
98 M128 RT2X3X0.125 0.847 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
99 M129 RT2X3X0.125 11.011 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral

100 M130 RT2X3X0.125 0.847 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
101 M131 RT1X1X0.125 8.71 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
102 M132 RT1X1X0.125 8.67 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
103 M133 RT1X1X0.125 8.71 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
104 M134 RT1X1X0.125 8.71 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
105 M135 RT1X1X0.125 8.71 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
106 M138 RT1X1X0.125 7.917 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral
107 M139 RT1X1X0.125 7.916 Segment Segment Lbyy Segment Lateral

Envelope Node Reactions

Node Label X [k] LC Y [k] LC Z [k] LC MX [k-ft] LC MY [k-ft] LC MZ [k-ft] LC
0 N87 max 0 8 1.296 8 0 8 0.001 8 0.001 8 0 15
1 min 0 15 -0.467 15 0 15 0 15 0 11 0 8
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Envelope Node Reactions (Continued)

Node Label X [k] LC Y [k] LC Z [k] LC MX [k-ft] LC MY [k-ft] LC MZ [k-ft] LC
2 N51 max 0 8 1.286 8 0 8 0.001 8 0 11 0 15
3 min 0 15 -0.462 15 0 15 0 15 -0.001 8 -0.001 8
4 N41 max 0 8 0.77 8 0 8 0.001 8 0.007 15 0.001 15
5 min 0 15 -0.273 15 0 15 0 15 -0.015 8 -0.002 8
6 N77 max 0 8 0.767 8 0 8 0 8 0.015 8 0.001 15
7 min 0 15 -0.271 15 0 15 0 15 -0.007 15 -0.002 8
8 N31 max 0.014 8 0.452 8 0.012 15 0 15 0 15 0 15
9 min -0.007 15 -0.2 15 -0.036 8 0 1 0 1 0 1

10 N27 max 0.063 8 0.446 8 0.005 15 0 15 0 15 0 15
11 min -0.031 15 -0.197 15 -0.012 8 0 1 0 1 0 1
12 N44 max 0.027 15 0.213 8 0.006 15 0 15 0 15 0 15
13 min -0.056 8 -0.087 15 -0.012 8 0 1 0 1 0 1
14 N39 max 0.127 11 0.186 8 0.024 15 0 15 0 15 0 15
15 min -0.046 8 -0.047 15 -0.053 8 0 1 0 1 0 1
16 N75 max 0.126 11 0.186 8 0.053 8 0 15 0 15 0 15
17 min -0.045 8 -0.047 15 -0.024 15 0 1 0 1 0 1
18 N7 max 0.012 8 0.184 8 0.003 15 0 15 0 15 0 15
19 min -0.01 11 -0.083 15 -0.005 8 0 1 0 1 0 1
20 N13 max 0.011 8 0.183 8 0.005 8 0 15 0 15 0 15
21 min -0.01 11 -0.082 15 -0.002 15 0 1 0 1 0 1
22 N118 max 0.006 15 0.181 8 0.004 8 0 15 0 15 0 15
23 min -0.01 8 -0.082 15 -0.002 15 0 1 0 1 0 1
24 N4 max 0.006 15 0.178 8 0.005 15 0 15 0 15 0 15
25 min -0.017 8 -0.082 15 -0.013 8 0 1 0 1 0 1
26 N108 max 0.007 15 0.177 8 0.002 15 0 15 0 15 0 15
27 min -0.012 8 -0.08 15 -0.004 8 0 1 0 1 0 1
28 N1 max 0.003 15 0.175 8 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15
29 min -0.011 8 -0.08 15 0 8 0 1 0 1 0 1
30 N32 max 0.027 8 0.162 8 0.053 8 0 15 0 15 0 15
31 min -0.009 15 -0.057 15 -0.02 15 0 1 0 1 0 1
32 N145 max 0.012 8 0.077 8 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15
33 min -0.006 15 -0.035 15 0 8 0 1 0 1 0 1
34 N160 max 0.012 8 0.075 8 0 8 0 15 0 15 0 15
35 min -0.005 15 -0.034 15 0 15 0 1 0 1 0 1
36 N25 max 0.005 15 0.034 15 0.007 15 0 15 0 15 0 15
37 min -0.012 8 -0.07 8 -0.014 8 0 1 0 1 0 1
38 N29 max 0.004 15 0.032 15 0.014 8 0 15 0 15 0 15
39 min -0.01 8 -0.066 8 -0.007 15 0 1 0 1 0 1
40 N158 max 0.006 8 0.049 8 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15
41 min -0.003 15 -0.023 15 0 8 0 1 0 1 0 1
42 N28 max 0.029 8 0.027 11 0.023 8 0 15 0 15 0 15
43 min -0.01 15 -0.043 8 -0.011 15 0 1 0 1 0 1
44 N70 max 0.024 8 0.043 8 0.021 15 0 15 0 15 0 15
45 min -0.114 11 0.002 15 -0.044 8 0 1 0 1 0 1
46 N34 max 0.023 8 0.043 8 0.043 8 0 15 0 15 0 15
47 min -0.113 11 0.002 15 -0.021 15 0 1 0 1 0 1
48 N159 max 0.001 15 0.004 15 0 8 0 15 0 15 0 15
49 min -0.003 8 -0.009 8 0 15 0 1 0 1 0 1
50 N30 max 0.003 15 0.004 11 0.01 15 0 15 0 15 0 15
51 min -0.007 8 0.001 10 -0.021 8 0 1 0 1 0 1
52 N26 max 0.003 15 0.004 11 0.021 8 0 15 0 15 0 15
53 min -0.007 8 0.001 10 -0.01 15 0 1 0 1 0 1
54 Totals: max 0 8 6.944 8 0 8
55 min 0 15 -2.582 15 0 15
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Envelope AISC 15TH (360-16): ASD Member Steel Code Checks

Member Shape Code CheckLoc[ft]LCShear CheckLoc[ft]Dir LCPnc/om [k]Pnt/om [k]Mnyy/om [k-ft]Mnzz/om [k-ft] Cb Eqn
0 M74 HSS2.5X2.5X2 0.058 0 8 0.008 8.734 y 8 13.346 29.473 2.174 2.174 1.667H1-1b*
1 M84 HSS2.5X2.5X2 0.096 0 8 0 8.734 y 8 13.346 29.473 2.174 2.174 1.667H1-1b*
2 M112 HSS2.5X2.5X2 0.057 0 8 0.008 8.734 y 8 13.346 29.473 2.174 2.174 1.667H1-1b*
3 M122 HSS2.5X2.5X2 0.097 0 8 0 8.734 z 8 13.346 29.473 2.174 2.174 1.667H1-1b*

Envelope AA ADM1-15: ASD - BUILDING Member Aluminum Code Checks

Member Shape Code CheckLoc[ft]LCShear CheckLoc[ft]DirLCPnc/Om[k]Pnt/Om[k]Mny/Om[k-ft]Mnz/Om[k-ft]Vny/Om[k]Vnz/Om[k] Cb Eqn
0 M1 RT1X1X0.125 0.201 2.89 8 0.151 5.87 y 8 3.264 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 1.932H.1-1

1 M2 RT1X1X0.125 0.727 8.67 8 0.121 8.67 y 8 2.1 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.878H.1-1

2 M3 RT1X1X0.125 0.492 0 8 0.158 0 y 8 2.099 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.828H.1-1

3 M4 RT2X3X0.125 0.14 8.67 8 0.112 0 y 8 9.271 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.459H.1-1

4 M5 RT2X3X0.125 0.202 0 8 0.082 2.8 z 8 9.27 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.196H.1-1

5 M6 RT2X3X0.125 0.383 3.319 8 0.148 8.851 y 8 10.374 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.1 H.1-1

6 M7 RT2X3X0.125 0.238 0 8 0.132 0.847 z 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.205H.1-1

7 M8 RT2X3X0.125 0.383 3.319 8 0.147 8.851 y 8 10.374 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.099H.1-1

8 M9 RT2X3X0.125 0.237 0 8 0.13 0.847 z 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.194H.1-1

9 M10 RT2X3X0.125 0.324 0 8 0.158 7.893 z 8 9.53 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.336H.1-1

10 M11 RT2X3X0.125 0.184 3.357 8 0.181 0.817 y 8 9.517 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.044H.1-1

11 M12 RT1X1X0.125 0.826 8.71 8 0.184 0 y 8 3.856 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 1.668H.1-1

12 M13 RT1X1X0.125 0.888 7.893 8 0.157 0 y 8 2.279 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.369H.1-1

13 M16 RT1X1X0.125 0.386 2.639 8 0.259 5.278 y 8 3.381 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.098H.1-1

14 M17 RT2X3X0.125 0.469 4.473 8 0.222 11.011 z 8 10.374 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.004H.1-1

15 M18 RT2X3X0.125 0.36 0 8 0.228 0.847 z 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.213H.1-1

16 M21 RT2X3X0.125 0.704 8.489 8 0.389 8.58 y 8 9.437 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.414H.1-1

17 M22 RT2X3X0.125 0.322 0 8 0.157 7.893 z 8 9.53 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.335H.1-1

18 M23 RT2X3X0.125 0.184 3.357 8 0.18 0.817 y 8 9.522 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.045H.1-1

19 M24 RT1X1X0.125 0.835 8.71 8 0.183 0 y 8 3.852 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 1.658H.1-1

20 M25 RT1X1X0.125 0.881 7.893 8 0.156 0 y 8 2.282 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.381H.1-1

21 M28 RT1X1X0.125 0.384 2.639 8 0.263 5.277 y 8 3.391 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 1.985H.1-1

22 M29 RT2X3X0.125 0.466 4.473 8 0.22 11.011 z 8 10.374 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.004H.1-1

23 M30 RT2X3X0.125 0.357 0 8 0.226 0.847 z 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.213H.1-1

24 M33 RT2X3X0.125 0.56 8.71 8 0.325 0.635 y 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.591H.1-1

25 M34 RT2X3X0.125 0.57 8.71 8 0.324 0.635 y 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.594H.1-1

26 M53 RT2X3X0.125 0.123 0 8 0.014 2.817 z 8 9.335 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.804H.1-1

27 M54 RT1X1X0.125 0.294 0 8 0.039 2.43 z 8 2.451 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.16 H.1-1

28 M55 RT1X1X0.125 0.151 0.793 8 0.058 0.793 z 8 3.856 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 1.698H.1-1

29 M56 RT1X1X0.125 0.061 0 8 0.006 2.125 z 8 2.7 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 1.109H.1-1

30 M57 RT1X1X0.125 0.208 3.229 8 0.039 3.229 z 8 1.831 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.301H.1-1

31 M58 RT1X1X0.125 0.058 0 8 0.012 2.556 y 8 2.351 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.168H.1-1

32 M59 RT2X3X0.125 0.126 0 8 0.014 2.817 z 8 9.335 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.804H.1-1

33 M60 RT1X1X0.125 0.289 0 8 0.037 2.43 z 8 2.451 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.16 H.1-1

34 M61 RT1X1X0.125 0.155 0.794 8 0.054 0.794 z 8 3.855 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 1.18 H.1-1

35 M62 RT1X1X0.125 0.054 0 8 0.004 2.125 z 8 2.7 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 1.105H.1-1

36 M63 RT1X1X0.125 0.208 3.228 8 0.038 3.228 z 8 1.832 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.3 H.1-1

37 M64 RT1X1X0.125 0.139 0 8 0.013 2.556 y 8 2.35 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.306H.1-1

38 M65 RT2X3X0.125 0.39 0 8 0.185 0.847 z 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.178H.1-1

39 M66 RT2X3X0.125 0.099 7.335 8 0.025 3.498 z 8 8.509 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.335H.1-1

40 M67 RT2X3X0.125 0.202 2.817 8 0.061 2.817 z 8 9.335 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.18 H.1-1

41 M68 RT2X3X0.125 0.353 9.405 8 0.22 9.405 y 8 10.563 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.23 H.1-1

42 M69 RT1X1X0.125 0.508 0 8 0.028 1.501 z 8 3.227 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.185H.1-1

43 M70 RT1X1X0.125 0.372 0 8 0.061 2.163 z 8 2.669 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.224H.1-1

44 M71 RT1X1X0.125 0.132 0 8 0.018 0 y 8 1.488 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.928H.1-1

45 M72 RT1X1X0.125 0.118 0 11 0.072 3.936 y 8 1.316 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.939H.1-1

46 M73 RT1X1X0.125 0.491 4.197 8 0.067 4.197 y 8 1.154 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.758H.1-1
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Envelope AA ADM1-15: ASD - BUILDING Member Aluminum Code Checks (Continued)

Member Shape Code CheckLoc[ft]LCShear CheckLoc[ft]DirLCPnc/Om[k]Pnt/Om[k]Mny/Om[k-ft]Mnz/Om[k-ft]Vny/Om[k]Vnz/Om[k] Cb Eqn
47 M75 RT2X3X0.125 0.175 0 8 0.031 0.847 z 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.349H.1-1

48 M76 RT2X3X0.125 0.024 6.622 8 0.011 3.538 z 8 8.465 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.237H.1-1

49 M77 RT1X1X0.125 0.047 2.43 8 0.002 2.43 y 8 2.451 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.253H.1-1

50 M78 RT2X3X0.125 0.271 7.191 8 0.099 7.191 y 8 10.563 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.257H.1-1

51 M79 RT1X1X0.125 0.155 0 8 0.012 1.501 y 8 3.227 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.172H.1-1

52 M80 RT1X1X0.125 0.052 0 8 0.004 2.162 y 8 2.669 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.2 H.1-1

53 M81 RT1X1X0.125 0.061 0 8 0.006 0 y 8 1.488 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.764H.1-1

54 M82 RT1X1X0.125 0.038 0 8 0.006 3.936 y 8 1.316 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 1.779H.1-1

55 M83 RT1X1X0.125 0.113 2.616 8 0.006 2.616 y 8 2.303 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.353H.1-1

56 M85 RT2X3X0.125 0.177 0 8 0.031 0.847 z 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.345H.1-1

57 M86 RT2X3X0.125 0.022 6.35 8 0.01 3.538 z 8 8.465 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.217H.1-1

58 M87 RT1X1X0.125 0.071 2.43 8 0.003 2.43 z 8 2.451 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.245H.1-1

59 M88 RT2X3X0.125 0.273 7.191 8 0.099 7.191 y 8 10.563 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.256H.1-1

60 M89 RT1X1X0.125 0.151 0 8 0.012 1.501 y 8 3.227 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.173H.1-1

61 M90 RT1X1X0.125 0.067 0 8 0.003 2.162 y 8 2.669 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.201H.1-1

62 M91 RT1X1X0.125 0.063 0 8 0.006 0 y 8 1.488 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.75 H.1-1

63 M92 RT1X1X0.125 0.037 0 8 0.006 3.936 y 8 1.316 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 1.785H.1-1

64 M93 RT1X1X0.125 0.13 2.616 8 0.005 2.616 y 8 2.303 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.354H.1-1

65 M94 RT2X3X0.125 0.201 0 8 0.094 0.847 z 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.267H.1-1

66 M95 RT2X3X0.125 0.039 0 8 0.006 3.538 z 8 8.509 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.058H.1-1

67 M96 RT1X1X0.125 0.064 2.43 8 0.003 2.43 z 8 2.451 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.248H.1-1

68 M97 RT2X3X0.125 0.248 7.191 8 0.176 7.191 y 8 10.563 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.259H.1-1

69 M98 RT1X1X0.125 0.216 0 8 0.013 1.501 y 8 3.227 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.171H.1-1

70 M99 RT1X1X0.125 0.05 0 8 0.005 2.162 y 8 2.669 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.202H.1-1

71 M100 RT1X1X0.125 0.057 0 8 0.002 0 y 8 1.488 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.869H.1-1

72 M101 RT1X1X0.125 0.108 0 8 0.011 3.936 y 8 1.316 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 1.767H.1-1

73 M102 RT1X1X0.125 0.105 2.616 8 0.005 2.616 y 8 2.303 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.342H.1-1

74 M103 RT2X3X0.125 0.388 0 8 0.185 0.847 z 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.177H.1-1

75 M104 RT2X3X0.125 0.098 7.335 8 0.025 3.498 z 8 8.509 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.337H.1-1

76 M105 RT2X3X0.125 0.202 2.817 8 0.062 2.817 z 8 9.335 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.18 H.1-1

77 M106 RT2X3X0.125 0.351 9.405 8 0.22 9.405 y 8 10.563 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.23 H.1-1

78 M107 RT1X1X0.125 0.506 0 8 0.028 1.501 z 8 3.227 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.185H.1-1

79 M108 RT1X1X0.125 0.37 0 8 0.061 2.163 z 8 2.669 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.224H.1-1

80 M109 RT1X1X0.125 0.131 0 8 0.018 0 y 8 1.488 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.927H.1-1

81 M110 RT1X1X0.125 0.118 0 11 0.071 3.936 y 8 1.316 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.938H.1-1

82 M111 RT1X1X0.125 0.489 4.197 8 0.067 4.197 y 8 1.154 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.753H.1-1

83 M113 RT2X3X0.125 0.201 0 8 0.094 0.847 z 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.263H.1-1

84 M114 RT2X3X0.125 0.036 0 8 0.007 8.708 y 8 8.509 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.064H.1-1

85 M115 RT1X1X0.125 0.105 2.43 8 0.004 2.43 z 8 2.451 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.253H.1-1

86 M116 RT2X3X0.125 0.246 7.191 8 0.176 7.191 y 8 10.563 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.258H.1-1

87 M117 RT1X1X0.125 0.213 0 8 0.013 1.501 y 8 3.227 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.172H.1-1

88 M118 RT1X1X0.125 0.068 0 8 0.004 2.162 y 8 2.669 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.201H.1-1

89 M119 RT1X1X0.125 0.06 0 8 0.003 0 y 8 1.488 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.856H.1-1

90 M120 RT1X1X0.125 0.106 0 8 0.011 3.936 y 8 1.316 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 1.773H.1-1

91 M121 RT1X1X0.125 0.116 2.616 8 0.004 2.616 y 8 2.303 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.339H.1-1

92 M123 RT2X3X0.125 0.481 4.702 8 0.159 9.29 y 8 10.374 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.005H.1-1

93 M124 RT2X3X0.125 0.336 0 8 0.147 0.847 z 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.16 H.1-1

94 M125 RT2X3X0.125 0.241 2.179 8 0.226 11.011 z 8 10.783 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.871H.1-1

95 M126 RT2X3X0.125 0.286 0 8 0.251 0.847 z 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.244H.1-1

96 M127 RT2X3X0.125 0.478 4.817 8 0.159 9.29 y 8 10.374 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.005H.1-1

97 M128 RT2X3X0.125 0.337 0 8 0.148 0.847 z 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.161H.1-1

98 M129 RT2X3X0.125 0.243 2.179 8 0.223 11.011 z 8 10.782 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 1.864H.1-1

99 M130 RT2X3X0.125 0.281 0 8 0.25 0.847 z 8 10.818 10.818 0.585 0.742 3.58 2.216 2.23 H.1-1

100 M131 RT1X1X0.125 0.879 0 8 0.145 0 y 8 2.288 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.415H.1-1

101 M132 RT1X1X0.125 0.728 0 8 0.098 0 y 8 2.099 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.787H.1-1
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Envelope AA ADM1-15: ASD - BUILDING Member Aluminum Code Checks (Continued)

Member Shape Code CheckLoc[ft]LCShear CheckLoc[ft]DirLCPnc/Om[k]Pnt/Om[k]Mny/Om[k-ft]Mnz/Om[k-ft]Vny/Om[k]Vnz/Om[k] Cb Eqn
102 M133 RT1X1X0.125 0.877 0 8 0.144 0 y 8 2.288 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.414H.1-1

103 M134 RT1X1X0.125 0.75 7.893 8 0.243 0 y 8 2.279 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.496H.1-1

104 M135 RT1X1X0.125 0.749 7.893 8 0.242 0 y 8 2.28 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 2.499H.1-1

105 M138 RT1X1X0.125 0.222 7.917 8 0.265 7.917 y 8 2.279 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 3.068H.1-1

106 M139 RT1X1X0.125 0.219 7.916 8 0.263 7.916 y 8 2.28 3.982 0.086 0.086 0.852 0.852 3.033H.1-1
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Node Reactions

LC Node Label X [k] Y [k] Z [k] MX [k-ft] MY [k-ft] MZ [k-ft]
0 8 N87 0 1.296 0 0.001 0.001 0
1 8 N51 0 1.286 0 0.001 -0.001 -0.001
2 8 N41 0 0.77 0 0.001 -0.015 -0.002
3 8 N77 0 0.767 0 0 0.015 -0.002
4 8 N31 0.014 0.452 -0.036 0 0 0
5 8 N27 0.063 0.446 -0.012 0 0 0
6 8 N44 -0.056 0.213 -0.012 0 0 0
7 8 N39 -0.046 0.186 -0.053 0 0 0
8 8 N75 -0.045 0.186 0.053 0 0 0
9 8 N7 0.012 0.184 -0.005 0 0 0

10 8 N13 0.011 0.183 0.005 0 0 0
11 8 N118 -0.01 0.181 0.004 0 0 0
12 8 N4 -0.017 0.178 -0.013 0 0 0
13 8 N108 -0.012 0.177 -0.004 0 0 0
14 8 N1 -0.011 0.175 0 0 0 0
15 8 N32 0.027 0.162 0.053 0 0 0
16 8 N145 0.012 0.077 0 0 0 0
17 8 N160 0.012 0.075 0 0 0 0
18 8 N25 -0.012 -0.07 -0.014 0 0 0
19 8 N29 -0.01 -0.066 0.014 0 0 0
20 8 N158 0.006 0.049 0 0 0 0
21 8 N28 0.029 -0.043 0.023 0 0 0
22 8 N70 0.024 0.043 -0.044 0 0 0
23 8 N34 0.023 0.043 0.043 0 0 0
24 8 N159 -0.003 -0.009 0 0 0 0
25 8 N26 -0.007 0.002 0.021 0 0 0
26 8 N30 -0.007 0.002 -0.021 0 0 0
27 8 Totals: 0 6.944 0
28 8 COG (ft): X: 28.56 Y: 9.307 Z: 7.292

8 N87
X [k]

0
Y [k]
1.296

Z [k]
0

N31 0.014 0.452 -0.036

N7 0.012 0.184 -0.005
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Node Reactions

LC Node Label X [k] Y [k] Z [k] MX [k-ft] MY [k-ft] MZ [k-ft]
0 14 N87 0 -0.203 0 0 0 0
1 14 N51 0 -0.2 0 0 0 0
2 14 N31 -0.005 -0.116 0.005 0 0 0
3 14 N41 0 -0.115 0 0 0.004 0.001
4 14 N77 0 -0.115 0 0 -0.004 0.001
5 14 N27 -0.02 -0.114 0.003 0 0 0
6 14 N118 0.004 -0.049 -0.001 0 0 0
7 14 N4 0.002 -0.049 0.002 0 0 0
8 14 N7 -0.008 -0.049 0.001 0 0 0
9 14 N13 -0.008 -0.048 -0.001 0 0 0

10 14 N1 0 -0.048 0 0 0 0
11 14 N108 0.004 -0.048 0.001 0 0 0
12 14 N44 0.017 -0.046 0.004 0 0 0
13 14 N32 -0.004 -0.023 -0.009 0 0 0
14 14 N25 0.003 0.022 0.004 0 0 0
15 14 N145 -0.003 -0.021 0 0 0 0
16 14 N160 -0.003 -0.021 0 0 0 0
17 14 N29 0.002 0.02 -0.004 0 0 0
18 14 N28 -0.004 0.02 -0.007 0 0 0
19 14 N34 -0.101 0.015 -0.013 0 0 0
20 14 N70 -0.101 0.015 0.013 0 0 0
21 14 N158 -0.002 -0.014 0 0 0 0
22 14 N39 0.111 -0.005 0.015 0 0 0
23 14 N75 0.11 -0.005 -0.015 0 0 0
24 14 N30 0.002 0.004 0.007 0 0 0
25 14 N26 0.002 0.004 -0.006 0 0 0
26 14 N159 0.001 0.003 0 0 0 0
27 14 Totals: 0 -1.188 0
28 14 COG (ft): X: 27.711 Y: 10.416 Z: 7.292

N87
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